

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Original Senate Bill No. 121
by Senator Selders

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "17:416.24" and before the comma "," insert "and "3996(B)(89)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 5, after "and" and before "state" insert "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 10, after "**Each**" and before "**shall**" delete "**public school**" and insert "**city, parish, or other local public school board**"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 14, after "**parent**" and before "**the option**" insert "**or legal guardian**"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 4, after "**shall**" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 5 through 11, in their entirety, and insert, "**select a mental health screener appropriate to the provisions of this Section and provide the screener, at no cost to each city, parish, and other local public school board.**"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 13, after "**guardian.**" delete the remainder of the line and insert "**Within thirty days following**"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 14, after "**parent or**" and before "**guardian**" insert "**legal**"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 16, after "**F.**" and before "**use**" delete "**A school shall not**" and insert "**No city, parish, or other school board shall**"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, between lines 18 and 19, insert:

"G. There shall be no cause of action against the public school governing authority, or any employee thereof, related to the results of the screener provided for in this section.

Section 2. R.S. 17:3996(B)(89) is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§3996. Charter schools; exemptions; requirements

* * *

B.

* * *

(89) Mental health screenings."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 5

2 On page 2, at the beginning of line 19, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."